## As Adopted by the House

## 131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. R. No. 254

24

2.5

## Representatives Koehler, Hackett, Perales

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring the Cedarville University School of Pharmacy on being presented with a 2014-2015 Student Community Engaged Service Award from AACP.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend the Cedarville University School of Pharmacy on receiving a 2014-2015 3 Student Community Engaged Service Award from the American Association of Schools of Pharmacy; and 5 WHEREAS, The Cedarville University School of Pharmacy is 6 worthy of recognition for the exemplary efforts it has displayed in exceeding the highest standards of educational excellence. One 8 of only four programs nationwide to receive this honor, the school 9 has participated in the Students Teaching Educational Plans for 10 Success initiative since 2012, and through their involvement with 11 STEPS, its students have provided preventative health services and 12 resources to Dayton's homeless population; and 13 WHEREAS, The Cedarville University School of Pharmacy offers 14 students a vast array of educational opportunities, and we are 15 certain that in the years to come, it will continue to encourage 16 the same commitment to superiority for which it has become known. 17 We pay tribute to the faculty, administration, and staff whose 18 hard work and dedication have enabled this institution to attain 19 its outstanding reputation; and 20 WHEREAS, Schools are faced with the challenge of preparing 21 people for meaningful roles in our complex society, and the 22 Cedarville University School of Pharmacy has been responsive to 23

these challenges and has contributed significantly to its

students' growth. All those responsible for the program's

H. R. No. 254 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
accomplishments can reflect on the strong traditions upon who can build an even more productive and rewarding future; there be it	
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in act this Resolution, salute the Cedarville University School of Pharmacy on its tremendous success and extend best wishes for future; and be it further	31
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representative transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Cedarville University School of Pharmacy.	